

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Revision No.1567 of 2016

Arbind Singh @ Arvind Singh, S/o Sri Brijnandan Singh, R/o – Indraprasth Colony
Jora Talab, P.O. + P.S. – Bariyatu, District – Ranchi, Jharkhand.

.... **Petitioner(s)**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

.... **Opposite Party(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Petitioner(s)

: None

For the Opposite Party

: Mr. Sanat Kr. Jha, A.P.P.

06/Dated: 27th November, 2024

1. Nobody appears on behalf of the revisionist. Learned counsel for the State is present.
2. It appears that vide order dated 04.01.2017 the petitioner has been granted interim bail and thereafter none is pursuing the present revision on behalf of the revisionist which is nothing but violation of the bail bond.
3. In that view of the matter, bail granted to the petitioner vide order dated 04.01.2017 is hereby cancelled and the trial court is directed to take all possible coercive steps for apprehension of the revisionist and commit him to custody for serving out rest of the sentence and send a report in this regard to this Court within four weeks from today.
4. Let this order be communicated to the trial court.
5. Put up this case after four weeks.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)