

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Revision No. 1567 of 2016

Arbind Singh @ Arvind SinghPetitioner

Versus

The State of JharkhandOpp. Party

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. S. G. Raman, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Gautam Rakesh, A.P.P

Order No: 08/ Dated: 07.04.2025

It appears that the Co-ordinate Bench (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajesh Kumar) of this Court vide order dated 27.11.2024 has cancelled the bail of the petitioner and had directed the petitioner to surrender but till date, the petitioner has not surrendered before the learned Court below.

2. Call for the report from the learned Court below as to what steps he has taken for apprehension of the revisionist petitioner in the light of order dated 27.11.2024.

3. The learned Court below must submit his report on or before 30th April 2025.

4. Put up this case on 2nd May 2025.

5. In the meantime, the petitioner is directed to comply with the order dated 27.11.2024 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajesh Kumar) of this Court.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)